

September 19, 2023

## **B** Communications Ltd.

("The Company")

То То

Securities Authority Tel Aviv stock Exchange Ltd.

www.isa.gov.il www.tase.co.il

Dear Sir / Madame,

## Re: <u>Supplementary Immediate Report - Amendment of the Communication Order on Holding Means</u> <u>of Control at Bezeq</u>

Further to the Company's immediate report of September 5, 2022 (Reference No. 2022-01-092169) regarding the publication of a draft amendment to the Communications Order (Bezeq and Broadcasting) (Determination of an Essential Service Provided by Bezeq the Israel Telecommunications Ltd.), 5757-1997 ("Bezeq" and the "Communication Order") and the Company's supplementary immediate reports dated March 6, 2023 and March 30, 2023 (References No. 2023-01-024249 and 2023-01-036198, respectively) regarding the approval of the Government and the approval of the Economic Committee for the amendment of the Communication Order, the Company is honored to announce that on September 19, 2023 the said amendment was published in Reshumot after receiving the signature of the Prime Minister and the Minister of Communications, and therefore entered into force immediately.

The amendment to the Communication Order reduces the regulatory restrictions that currently apply to the Company and other Bezeq shareholders regarding their holding in Bezeq shares and allows, among other things, institutional investors to increase their holdings to up to 7.5% in Bezeq without requiring approval.

It should be clarified that as of the date of this report, the Company is the controlling shareholder in Bezeq, it has not submitted a request for the decentralization of control of Bezeq, nor has it made any decision to sell the Bezeq shares held by it, in whole or in part.

To the amendment to the Communication Order in Reshumot, click here

Sincerely,
B Communications Ltd.
By: Tomer Raved, CEO